
CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL 
 

 
REPORT OF: Director of Environment 
   
TO:                               Planning Committee         DATE: 26 April 2017 
 
WARD:     Trumpington  
 

PLANNING ENFORCEMENT  
REPORT CASE REF. CE/5734 FOR:  

 
Address: 8 Richard Foster Road, Cambridge CB2 8DW 

 
Details of Development for which Specific Planning Permission has 

not been obtained: 
 
Erection of roof over external amenity space, insertion of two rooflights 
and conversion of carport to playroom/storage area contrary to a 
planning condition requiring the space to be reserved and maintained for 
car parking. 
  

SUMMARY A Planning Enforcement investigation has been 
carried out. The new roof was found to be 
Permitted Development, the rooflights require 
specific planning permission and the conversion 
of the carport is in contravention of a planning 
condition. 

RECOMMENDATION The planning harm identified is in relation to the 
new roof, however, this cannot be controlled for 
the reasons given below. The rooflights and 
carport conversion are not considered to 
represent harm that would justify enforcement 
action. It is not considered expedient to take 
enforcement action in relation to these matters 
and it is therefore recommended that no further 
action be taken. 

 
 



 
1.0 INTRODUCTION  
  
1.1 No. 8 Richard Foster Road is part of the Accordia development. The 

property is a terrace dwelling that fronts onto a public area of open grass 
to the west, which was the former garden and parkland to Brooklands 
House, a Grade II Listed Building, the rear of which is visible from the 
open space. 

 
1.2 The surrounding area is residential in nature and the site lies within the 

Brooklands Avenue Conservation Area (2002 and 2013 designations). It 
lies outside of the controlled parking zone. 
 

1.3 The wider Accordia development was granted Outline Planning 
Permission in October 2001. The permission was subject to a number of 
conditions. Of particular relevance to the development are conditions 9 
and 28. These sought, respectively, to ensure sufficient off-street car 
parking was provided and to remove Permitted Development rights for 
additions or extensions. The precise conditions and their reasons are 
reproduced below: 
 

Condition 9 
No part of the development shall be occupied until space has been laid 
out within the site, in accordance with the approved plans, for cars to be 
parked and for vehicles to turn so that they may enter and leave the site 
in forward gear. The parking and turning spaces provided shall 
thereafter be retained and shall not be used for any purpose other than 
the parking or turning of vehicles, unless and until adequate, alternative 
parking and turning space is provided to the satisfaction of the local 
planning authority which is also to be given in writing. 
 
Reason 
To avoid obstruction of the surrounding streets and in the interests of 
highway safety and convenience. 
 
Condition 28 
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any order revoking 
and re-enacting that Order with or without modification), no extension, or 
additions or garages shall be erected other than those expressly 
authorised by this permission. 
 
 



Reason 
To protect the amenity of adjoining properties, and to prevent 
overdevelopment of the site. 
 

2.0 THE DEVELOPMENT 
 
2.1 There are three elements to the development that this report seeks to 

address. 
 
2.2 The first of these is the erection of a new roof that covers an external 

amenity area situated on the second floor of the dwelling. The open 
nature of the amenity space was an integral design feature of the 
building that is repeated throughout the terrace. The new roof covers but 
does not fully enclose the area since it remains open at either end but it 
does serve to visually enclose the space when viewed from outside the 
building within the public realm. 

 
2.3 The second element is the insertion, within the new roof, of two large 

rooflights, one at either end of the roof. These are clearly visible from 
outside the building within the public realm. 

 
2.4 The third element is the conversion of the carport to a lobby/storage area 

and a playroom. This space was reserved for car parking within the 
scheme and as such the dwelling no longer benefits from any off-street 
car parking. The conversion is also apparent from the public realm and 
alters the external appearance of the building. 

 

3.0 PLANNING APPLICATION HISTORY 
  
3.1 The following table sets out the planning application history of relevance 

to the site. 
 

C/00/1175/OP Outline Application for 9.45ha of 
Residential Development (Class C3) 
comprising not more than 382 dwellings; 
together with 1.92ha office development 
(Class B1) comprising a total maximum 
floorspace of 16500sq metres (gross); 
alterations to the public highway, access, 
car parking and ancillary development. 

Approved 
10 October 
2001 

C/02/0999/RM Approval of siting design and external 
appearance, and landscaping relating to 
the redevelopment of 9.45 hectares of 

Approved 
03 June 
2003 



land for residential development pursuant 
to condition 3 of the outline planning 
permission Ref:C/00/1175/OP at the 
government offices site Brooklands 
Avenue. 

13/0637/FUL Provide roof and roof lights over upper 
floor terrace, convert car port to playroom 
and provide storage in entrance lobby 
(retrospective) 

Refused 16 
September 
2013 

 
4.0 ENFORCEMENT INVESTIGATION AND ACTION 
  
4.1 In December 2012 a complaint was received alleging the unauthorised 

conversion of the carport and the erection of a new roof. 
 
4.2 In May 2013, following an initial investigation, a Planning Contravention 

Notice was served. 
 
4.3 In June 2013 a retrospective planning application was received (detailed 

above). 
 
4.4 The application was considered at the September 2013 South Area 

Planning Committee meeting. The committee report addressed the need 
for planning permission arising from the non-compliance with two 
conditions attached to the original outline planning permission for the 
Accordia site (ref. C/00/1175/OP). These are reproduced at paragraph 
1.3 above. 

 
4.5 The application was refused for the following reasons: 
 

The proposed conversion of the garage and the roof extension by virtue 
of the enclosure of the voids, detracts from the lightness and semi-open 
nature of the building and the rhythm and appearance of the terrace, 
appearing starkly out of place against the prevailing architectural 
uniformity. The impacts are from public vantage points and are clearly 
harmful to the special character and qualities of the terrace and 
Brooklands Avenue Conservation Area. As such, the proposal is 
contrary to policies 3/4, 3/7, 3/14 and 4/11 of the Cambridge Local Plan 
(2006). 

 
4.6 In May 2014 an Enforcement Notice was served alleging that the works 

had been carried out without the benefit of planning permission. 
Following the receipt of the Enforcement Notice, the appellant’s agent 



alleged that the works undertaken constituted Permitted Development 
and that the Enforcement Notice had been incorrectly served. 

 
4.7 In June 2014 an appeal against the Enforcement Notice was received by 

the Planning Inspectorate. 
 
4.8 In October 2014, it came to light that a procedural error had occurred 

during the process of serving the notice such that no delegated report 
had been signed to authorise the action. In retrospect, it was also felt 
that the Council needed to consider whether a Breach of Condition 
Notice needed to be served as an alternative to an Enforcement Notice. 

 

4.9 For the above reasons, the Enforcement Notice was withdrawn and the 
appeal fell away. A notification was sent out to residents on 16 October 
2014. During 2014/2015 officers sought to reach a view on the issue of 
the need for planning permission for the works with assistance from 
legal officers. 

 
4.10 In September 2015 an appeal decision, for a development on a different 

part of the Accordia development, was received by the Council that 
officers considered impacted upon the Council’s ability to continue to 
pursue enforcement action. 

 
4.11 This appeal decision was for 43 Aberdeen Avenue and related to an 

Enforcement Notice alleging that without planning permission a heat 
source pump and solar panels had been erected at the property. As part 
of his decision, the Planning Inspector determined that condition no. 28 
(detailed above) was flawed in that it was not sufficiently precise or 
reasonable to enable the Local Planning Authority to categorically 
require specific planning permission in respect of works in relation to 
Schedule 2 Part 1 of the General Permitted Development Order 1995 
(as amended) or subsequent re-enactments of that Order. 

 
4.12 The Inspector stated: 
 
 The wording of condition No. 28 is flawed. It does not state explicitly the 

Classes of development or Parts within Schedule 2 that the condition is 
seeking to remove. The vague reference to “no extension, or additions 
or garages” infers some types of development that would be permitted 
by Part 1 (Development within the curtilage of a dwellinghouse), such as 
Class A (the enlargement, improvement or other alteration of a 
dwellinghouse) and Class B (enlargement of a dwellinghouse consisting 
of an addition or alteration to its roof), but the condition does not say so. 



 
 I consider that condition No. 28 would have failed the tests of precision 

and reasonableness when it was imposed. To seek to apply such a 
vaguely worded condition to the installation of domestic microgeneration 
equipment, a class of permitted development that did not exist when the 
condition was imposed, is unreasonable. 

 
 It appears to me that the Council has come to realise that condition No. 

28 is ineffective in achieving its objective of maintaining the appearance 
of the buildings and their surroundings on this estate. In 2014 it made an 
Article 4 Direction, which has the effect of withdrawing permitted 
development rights for particular types of development that fall within 
Part 1 Classes A, F and G and Part 2 Classes A and C of Schedule 2 
within the GPDO 1995 as amended (now the GPDO 2015). 

 
4.13 Following the appeal decision, officers considered that the addition of 

the roof was Permitted Development and that the Inspector’s 
conclusions in relation to condition No. 28 meant that it could not be 
relied upon to seek to control the works through enforcement action. The 
works to the carport remained in breach of condition No. 9. 

 
4.14 In November 2016 officers wrote to the occupiers of 8 Richard Foster 

Road requesting the submission of a retrospective planning application 
in order to seek to regularise all of the works. No application was 
received and it now if falls upon the Local Planning Authority to 
determine whether it is expedient to pursue enforcement action. 

 
5.0 RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES  

5.1 Cambridge Local Plan 2006 
 

 3/1   Sustainable Development 
3/4   Responding to Context 
3/7   Creating Successful Places  
3/11 The Design of External Spaces 
3/14 Extending Buildings 
4/3   Safeguarding Features of Amenity Value 
4/13 Conservation Areas  
8/10 Off-Street Car Parking 

 
 
 
 



5.2 The National Planning Policy Framework states: 
 
‘Effective enforcement is important as a means of maintaining public 
confidence in the planning system. Enforcement action is discretionary, 
and local planning authorities should act proportionately in responding to 
suspected breaches of planning control’. (Paragraph 207 (extract)) 

 
5.3 National Planning Policy Guidance states: 
 

‘Local planning authorities have discretion to take enforcement action, 
when they regard it as expedient to do so having regard to the 
development plan and any other material considerations.’ (Paragraph: 
003 Reference ID: 17b-003-20140306) 

‘Nothing in this guidance should be taken as condoning a wilful breach 
of planning law. Enforcement action should, however, be proportionate 
to the breach of planning control to which it relates and taken when it is 
expedient to do so. Where the balance of public interest lies will vary 
from case to case. 

In deciding, in each case, what is the most appropriate way forward, 
local planning authorities should usually avoid taking formal enforcement 
action where: 

 there is a trivial or technical breach of control which causes no 
material harm or adverse impact on the amenity of the site or the 
surrounding area; 

 development is acceptable on its planning merits and formal 
enforcement action would solely be to regularise the development; 

 in their assessment, the local planning authority consider that an 
application is the appropriate way forward to regularise the 
situation, for example, where planning conditions may need to be 
imposed’.  

(Paragraph: 011 Reference ID: 17b-011-20140306) 

6.0  PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS 
 
6.1 The planning merits of the three elements of the development are 

assessed below: 
  

Roof structure 
6.2 As detailed above, planning permission was refused for the erection of 

the roof. In my opinion, the harm that was identified in the reasons for 



refusal remains. However, I consider the roof was erected as Permitted 
Development and the condition that sought to remove Permitted 
Development rights has been found to be flawed. In my view, therefore, 
the Local Planning Authority would be ill advised to seek to rely upon it 
to control this aspect of the development.  

 
Rooflights 

6.3 Since the erection of the new roof, two rooflights have been installed. It 
is my understanding that these were inserted into the new roof at a 
much later date to the roof structure itself and after the Council served 
an Article 4 Direction. This Direction was served in September 2014 and 
removed Permitted Development rights from the whole Accordia 
development. 

 
6.4 It is my opinion that the rooflights would be Permitted Development by 

virtue of Class B of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) (England) Order 2015, however, they require specific 
planning permission by virtue of the Article 4 Direction. 

 
6.5 Of themselves, I do not consider the rooflights to be harmful. In my 

opinion they actually help to lighten the roof structure and go some way 
to reinstating the open feel of the development, providing some 
transparent views through the structure when viewed from outside the 
building within the public realm. In this regard I do not consider they 
represent any planning harm. 

 
Carport 

6.6 In relation to the carport conversion, this is in breach of condition No. 9 
(detailed above) that effectively required this space to be retained for car 
parking and turning. It is my opinion that Condition No. 28 is not relevant 
to these works since they were internal only and did not, of themselves, 
constitute development. 

 

6.7 I consider the visual impact of the conversion works has had some 
negative impact on the uniformity of the terrace, however, the condition 
was not imposed to protect this and it is clear from the reason for the 
condition that it was imposed to ensure surrounding streets were not 
obstructed and in the interests of highway safety and convenience.  

 
6.8 Having regard to this reason, I have considered the planning harm that 

may result from the failure to provide off-street parking for this dwelling 
and assessed it against relevant planning policies.  

 



6.9 Policy 8/10 Off-Street Car Parking of Cambridge Local Plan 2006 states: 
 

“Off-street car parking must be in accordance with the Parking 
Standards” 

 
6.10 The Parking Standards set out in the Cambridge Local Plan 2006 state: 
 

“The standards set out in this document define the maximum levels of 
car parking that Cambridge City Council, as a Local Planning Authority, 
will permit for various types of development in different areas of the City. 
These levels should not be exceeded but may be reduced where lower 
car use can reasonably be expected.” 

 
6.11 The parking standards state that a maximum of 2 spaces would be the 

relevant provision for this dwelling. 
 
6.12 Areas where lower car use can reasonably be expected include those 

areas within the city that are close to a good range of services and 
facilities and where there are a range of transport options available such 
as public transport, walking and cycling. In my opinion, Richard Foster 
Road is one such location. 

 
6.13 Having regard to the above policy position, and the reason for the 

condition, it is my opinion that it would not be possible to demonstrate 
that the failure to provide off-street parking is contrary to relevant 
planning policies within the Development Plan and therefore that there is 
sufficient harm to justify enforcement action.  

 
7.0 CONSIDERATION OF ENFORCEMENT OPTIONS  
 
7.1 As detailed above, I consider the erection of the roof structure to be 

Permitted Development. A detailed assessment of the Permitted 
Development status of the roof is attached as Appendix A. At the time it 
was erected, control over Permitted Development had been sought by 
condition No. 28 of the outline permission, however, this has since been 
found to be flawed. In my opinion, therefore, the condition cannot be 
relied upon to control this aspect of the works. Whilst the Council is not 
prevented in law from relying on this condition, and could serve a Breach 
of Condition Notice, in my opinion this would be ill advised given the 
Inspector’s findings that the condition fails the tests of precision and 
reasonableness. 

 



7.2 It appears that the breach of planning control in relation to the insertion 
of the rooflights has occurred within the last 4 years. No record of 
planning permission for the rooflights exists. Permitted Development 
rights have been removed by virtue of an Article 4 direction and the 
Local Planning Authority could serve an Enforcement Notice to seek the 
removal of the windows. However, for the reasons given in the report I 
do not consider that sufficient harm can be demonstrated to justify such 
action. 

 
7.3 The conversion of the carport is a breach of condition 9. It appears that 

the breach has occurred within the last 10 years and the Local Planning 
Authority could therefore serve a Breach of Condition Notice. However, 
for the reasons given in the report I do not consider that sufficient harm 
can be demonstrated to justify such action given the reasons provided 
for the imposition of the condition. 

 
7.4 Enforcement action should be proportionate to the breach of planning 

control to which it relates and taken when it is expedient to do so. For 
the reasons given in this report I do not consider there is sufficient harm 
identified to justify enforcement action and I do not believe it would be in 
the public interest to do so. I therefore consider that no further action 
should be taken and the enforcement case closed. 

 
8.0 ENFORCEMENT POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
8.1 Enforcement is a discretionary power and the Planning Committee 

should take into account the planning history, the details of the breaches 
of planning control and the other relevant facts set out in this report.   

 
8.2 Officers investigating the breach of planning control and setting out their 

recommendations have been mindful of, and complied with the Planning 
Enforcement Policy and the City Council’s Corporate Enforcement 
Policy.  

 
9.0 OTHER ENFORCEMENT INVESTIGATIONS 
 
9.1 An Enforcement investigation has taken place at No. 5 Richard Foster 

Road, a dwelling forming part of the terrace with No. 8. An internal 
sliding door has been erected that subdivides the parking space. As the 
door amounts to internal works it does not constitute development. It 
does not prevent the parking of cars and I do not consider it is in breach 
of condition No. 9, referred to in paragraph 1.3 above. The enforcement 
case has recently been closed. 



 
9.2 An Enforcement investigation has taken place at 7 Copse Way, a 

dwelling of similar design to No. 8 Richard Foster Road. A timber panel 
had been erected that blocked the end of its outdoor terrace area 
obscuring all views through the structure. The panel has since been 
removed and the enforcement case has recently been closed. 

 
10.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
 It is recommended that Members consider sufficient harm has not 

been identified to justify enforcement action and that it is neither 
expedient nor in the public interest to serve an Enforcement Notice 
and/or a Breach of Condition Notice to seek to remedy the 
breaches of planning control identified. As such no further action 
should be taken and the enforcement case closed.  

 
 
  



Appendix A 
 
Roof Structure – Permitted Development Assessment 
 
The relevant Statutory Instrument is The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 1995 (as amended). This has since been amended and updated but 
was the Order that was in force at the time the structure was erected and is the relevant 
Order to assess the works against. 
 
Schedule 2 Part 1 Class A of the Order states that the enlargement, improvement or 
other alteration of a dwellinghouse is Permitted Development unless the works fall within 
any of a number of exception criteria. These are set out below along with my assessment of 
each: 
 
(a) the cubic content of the resulting building would exceed the cubic content of the original 
dwellinghouse — 

 
(i) in the case of a terrace house or in the case of a dwellinghouse on article 1(5) 
land [Conservation Area], by more than 50 cubic metres or 10 %, whichever is the 
greater, 
 
(ii) in any other case, by more than 70 cubic metres or 15%, whichever is the 
greater, 
 
(iii) in any case, by more than 115 cubic metres; 

 
It is my assessment that the works do not enclose any space since the ends of the roof 
terrace remain open such that this space remains an external area. It cannot therefore be 
considered to be part of the internal space of the dwellinghouse and in this regard I do not 
consider that the works amount to an increase in the cubic content of the original 
dwellinghouse. As such the development does not fall within criterion (a) 
 
(b) the part of the building enlarged, improved or altered would exceed in height the highest 
part of the roof of the original dwellinghouse; 
 

It is my assessment that the building has not been enlarged but it has been altered. 
However, the works do not exceed the highest part of the roof of the original dwellinghouse. 
 

(c) the part of the building enlarged, improved or altered would be nearer to any highway 
which bounds the curtilage of the dwellinghouse than— 

 
(i) the part of the original dwellinghouse nearest to that highway, or 
 
(ii) any point 20 metres from that highway, 
 
whichever is nearer to the highway; 

 

It is my assessment that the works are not nearer to any highway which bounds the 
curtilage than any part of the original dwellinghouse. 
 



(d) in the case of development other than the insertion, enlargement, improvement or other 
alteration of a window in an existing wall of a dwellinghouse, the part of the building 
enlarged, improved or altered would be within 2 metres of the boundary of the curtilage of 
the dwellinghouse and would exceed 4 metres in height; 
 

It is my assessment that the part of the building altered by the works is within 2 metres of 
the boundary of the curtilage. However, the part of the building that has been altered is 
approximately 200mm in height and does not therefore exceed the 4 metre limit. 
 

(e) the total area of ground covered by buildings within the curtilage (other than the original 
dwellinghouse) would exceed 50% of the total area of the curtilage (excluding the ground 
area of the original dwellinghouse); 
 

It is my assessment that the works do not exceed 50% of the total area of the curtilage and 
the area of the original dwellinghouse is in any case excluded. 
 

(f) it would consist of or include the installation, alteration or replacement of a satellite 
antenna or a microwave antenna; 
 
The works do not include such an installation. 
 
(g) it would consist of or include the erection of a building within the curtilage of a listed 
building. 
 
The works are not within the curtilage of a listed building. 
 
(h) it would consist of or include an alteration to any part of the roof. 
 
It is my assessment that the works constitute an additional area of roof. They make no 
changes to the existing roof and are not therefore an alteration to any part of the roof. 
 
Class A has two additional sections: 
 
A.2. In the case of a dwellinghouse on any article 1(5) land [Conservation Area], 
development is not permitted by Class A if it would consist of or include the cladding of any 
part of the exterior with stone, artificial stone, timber, plastic or tiles. 
 

The works do not consist of cladding of any part of the exterior. 
 

A.3. For the purposes of Class A — 
 
(a) the erection within the curtilage of a dwellinghouse of any building with a cubic 
content greater than 10 cubic metres shall be treated as the enlargement of the 
dwellinghouse for all purposes (including calculating cubic content) where— 
 
(i) the dwellinghouse is on article 1(5) land [Conservation Area], or 
 
(ii) in any other case, any part of that building would be within 5 metres of any part of 
the dwellinghouse; 
 



(b) where any part of the dwellinghouse would be within 5 metres of an existing 
building within the same curtilage, that building shall be treated as forming part of the 
resulting building for the purpose of calculating the cubic content. 

 
The works do not constitute the erection of a building with a cubic content greater than 10 
cubic metres and the dwellinghouse would not be within 5 metres of an existing building 
within the curtilage. 
 
Having regard to the above, it is my view that the erection of the roof structure, whilst 
constituting development, does not fall within any of the exception criteria and was 
therefore Permitted Development at the time it was installed. As such, specific planning 
permission was not required at that time and the works therefore benefit from deemed 
planning permission by virtue of the Order. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 


